with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with

IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

31 December

2017

Re-

measurement

01 January

2018

 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Loans and advances to customers  43,147 49 43,196

Due from banks - 492 492

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under

IAS 39/debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - 3 3

Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees - 2,563 2,563

 43,147 3,107 46,254

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well

as analysing their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement

categories and carrying amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2017.

   Impact of IFRS 9

Original classification

under IAS 39

New

classificationunder

IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount

Re-

measure-

ment

Re-

classifica-

tion

New

carrying

amount

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 161,987 - - 161,987

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 108,868 (492) - 108,376

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,654,013 (2,612) - 1,651,401

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale FVOCI - - - -

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale  FVTPL - - - -

Investment securities – debt Held-for-trading Amortised cost - - - -

Investment securities – debt Held-to-maturity Amortised cost 123,847 (3) 900 124,744

Investment securities – equity FVTPL FVTPL 562 - 3,753 4,315

Investment securities – equity Available-for-sale FVOCI 13,958 - (4,599) 9,359

Investment securities – equity  Held-for-trading FVOCI 54 - (54) -

Accrued interest receivable Loans and receivables Amortised cost 12,379 - - 12,379

Derivatives with positive fair value FVTPL FVTPL 321 - - 321

Others Loans and receivables Amortised cost 63,010 - - 63,010

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

Oman Arab Bank SAOC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2018

40

4. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards

(IFRS) (continued)

4.1  New and amended standards and interpretations to IFRS relevant to the Bank (continued)

 IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

 IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, and establishes a five-step model to